## **RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION**

## JACK C. CHARLTON

- WHEREAS, Jack Charlton has served the Williamsburg-James City Community with distinction for the past ten years as Chairman and member of the Williamsburg Aids Network; member of the Board of Directors, Williamsburg-James City County Community Action Agency; and as the first President of the Williamsburg Area "All Together" organization which promotes racial understanding, religious tolerance, community involvement, and leadership; and
- WHEREAS, throughout this period, Jack Charlton willingly gave of his time and talents to serve the citizens of James City County and through his leadership efforts and inspirational work with diverse members of the community, those very important civic organizations have made a substantial difference in the lives of members of the community, thereby improving the quality of life of the community at large; and
- WHEREAS, Jack Charlton has been a role model and a trail blazer for all of his adult life as a military officer, aviator, engineer, manager, consultant, civic activist, and humanitarian.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby extends its sincere appreciation to Jack C. Charlton and recognizes his distinguished service and dedication to the County and its citizenry.

Jack D. Edwards

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Sanford B. Wanner Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 10th day of November, 1998.

charlton.res